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Memorandum 
Lawrence-Douglas County Metropolitan 
Planning Office 
 
TO: Board of County Commissioners  
FROM: Mary Miller, Planning Staff 
CC: Craig Weinaug, County Administrator 

Scott McCullough, Director of Planning and Development Services 
Date: For September 23, 2009 County Commission Agenda 
RE: Conditional Zoning for Z-11-19-08 [58.99 acres located northeast 

of the intersection of N 1800 and E 700 Roads] from A 
(Agriculture) District to B-2 (General Business) District with 
conditions 
 

Attachments: A—list of permitted uses 
 
BACKGROUND 
A rezoning request [Z-11-19-08] for approximately 59 acres from the A (Agricultural) to 
the B-2 (General Business) District was submitted in November, 2008.  Staff 
recommended denial of the request due to noncompliance with the Comprehensive 
Plan; however, noted in the staff report that a positive recommendation was possible if 
conditional zoning was utilized or the Comprehensive Plan was amended.  The applicant 
submitted a request for an amendment to the Comprehensive Plan to expand the 
possible locations of conference, recreation, or tourism uses in the Rural Area of 
Douglas County. The Comprehensive Plan Amendment [Joint Ordinance/Resolution 
8415] expands the possible locations and provides criteria for these conference, 
recreation or tourism facilities such as a minimum 200 ft perimeter buffer area; direct 
access to an improved arterial roadway; public water supply; separation from existing 
conference, recreation, or tourism facilities by at least 3 miles or other appropriate 
distance as determined by the Board of County Commissioners; and a requirement that 
the facilities be designed to preserve and/or integrate natural resources and the rural 
environment through appropriate land use, site design, buffering, or other methods.  
 
Staff then revised the staff report to recommend approval of the rezoning request 
contingent upon the approval and adoption of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment.  
The Planning Commission voted at their May 18, 2009 meeting to forward the rezoning 
request on to the Board of County Commissioners subject to the following conditions: 
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1. The rezoning resolution shall be published after the Board of County 
Commissioners have approved and signed the resolution for the Comprehensive 
Plan Amendment [CPA-3-2-09]. (Completed) 

2. The rezoning resolution shall be published after the recordation of a final plat.  
3. The rezoning resolution shall be published after the approval of a site plan. (This 

first sentence not applicable with conditional zoning) The following 
required features will be included on any site plan submitted for this property: 
a. The buffer area shown on the concept plan.  
b. Use restrictions and maintenance responsibility for the buffer area shall be 

listed.   
4. If a 300 ft buffer width is approved, a revised concept plan showing the 

approved buffer area shall be provided to the Planning Office to be filed with the 
rezoning application.  (Not applicable – County Commission approved 
concept site plan with 300 ft buffer) 
 

The rezoning request was considered by the Board of County Commissioners at their 
June 24, 2009 meeting. The Commissioners expressed concern about the uses, other 
than those proposed for this project, which would be permitted as a result of the 
rezoning to the B-2 District and voted to table the rezoning request until the text 
amendment permitting conditional zoning was approved.  The Commission also initiated 
a text amendment to create a new zoning district which would permit Rural Conference, 
Recreational and Tourism uses. 
 
STAFF REVIEW 
As the Comprehensive Plan Amendment has been adopted and the Zoning Regulations 
have been revised to permit Conditional Zoning, the rezoning request is before the 
Commission again.  
 
With the adoption of the text amendment [TA-6-9-09; Resolution No.09-32] it is now 
possible to place conditions on zoning to limit the permitted uses, or provide additional 
requirements—such as a larger setback or lot area than usually required in that district.  
Conditional zoning is being used in this case to limit the permitted uses to insure that 
the use at this location will be a “conference, recreation or tourism facilities that benefit 
from or integrate with the rural setting” as recommended in the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Staff worked with the applicant to develop a list of uses from those permitted in the B-2 
Zoning District that would be acceptable for a rural conference, recreational or tourism 
use.  The list of permitted uses in the B-1 and B-2 District is included with this memo as 
Attachment A with the restricted uses shown as struckthrough.  In addition to the 
restricted uses, the site plan for the corporate retreat shall be designed to preserve 
and/or integrate natural resources and the rural environment as recommended by the 
Comprehensive Plan for a rural conference, recreational, or tourism facility.  
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of the rezoning request with the original Planning 
Commission conditions as revised above and an additional condition that only the uses 
permitted below shall be permitted within the B-2 District. 
 
Recommended conditions of approval: 
 

1. The rezoning resolution shall be published after the recordation of a final plat.  

2. The following required features shall be included on any site plan submitted for 
this property: 

a. The buffer area shown on the concept plan.  

b. Use restrictions and maintenance responsibility for the buffer area shall be 
listed.   

3. The uses in the B-2 District shall be restricted to the following: 

a. Any use permitted in the “R-1” Single-Family Residential District. 

b. Hospital or clinic for large or small animals, such as cattle, horses, dogs, cats, 
birds and the like, provided that such hospital or clinic and any treatment 
rooms, cages, pens or kennels be maintained within a completely enclosed 
building with soundproof walls and that such hospital or clinic be operated in 
such a way as to produce no objectionable odors outside its walls and located 
on a sewer. 

c. Outdoor advertising structure, or non-flashing sign pertaining only to a use 
conducted within the building, and any sign or display in excess of 30 square 
feet in area shall be attached flat against a wall of the building, and in no 
case shall any sign or display attached to a building project above the 
roofline. The permitted 30 square feet of sign area for projecting or free-
standing signs may be in one sign or the aggregate area of several signs. 

d. Personal service uses including barber shops, beauty parlors, photographic or 
artists’ studios, restaurants, (bud not drive-in restaurants), taverns, and other 
personal service uses of a similar character. 

e. Retail stores, including florist shops and greenhouses in connection with such 
shops, but there shall be no slaughtering of animals or poultry on the 
premises of any retail store. 

f. A retail fireworks stand only as authorized by permit issued and operated 
pursuant to applicable resolutions of the Board of County Commissioners. 

g. Amusement place, skating rink, swimming pool or dance hall in a completely 
enclosed building, auditorium or theater, except open-air drive-in theaters. 

h. Bowling alleys and billiard parlors. 

i. Hotels, motels, or motor hotels. 

j. Outdoor advertising structure or sign and any sign or display in excess of 100 
square feet in area shall be attached flat against a wall or building. See 
Section 6-2(17) for height and location of sign requirements. 

k. Accessory buildings and uses. 



ARTICLE - 9 “B-1” NEIGHBORHOOD BUSINESS DISTRICT REGULATIONS

SECTION 9 - 1.
The regulations set forth in this article, or set forth elsewhere in this Resolution, when
referred to in this article, are the regulations in the "B-1" Neighborhood Business
District. This district provides primarily for retail shopping and personal service uses to
be developed either as a unit or in individual parcels to serve the needs of nearby
residential neighborhoods.

SECTION 9 - 2. USE REGULATIONS

A building or premises shall be used only for the following purposes:
1. Any use permitted in the "R-1" Single-Family Residential District.
2. Automobile parking lots and storage garages.
3. Display room for merchandise to be sold on order where merchandise sold is

stored elsewhere.
4. Dressmaking, tailoring, decorating, shoe repairing, repair of household

appliances and bicycles, dry cleaning and pressing and bakery, with sale of
bakery products on the premises and other uses of a similar character; provided
that no use permitted in this item shall occupy more than 2,500 square feet of
floor area.

5. Filling stations, so long as bulk storage of inflammable liquids is underground.
6. Frozen food lockers for individual or family use.
7. Hospital or clinic for large or small animals, such as cattle, horses, dogs, cats,

birds and the like, provided that such hospital or clinic and any treatment rooms,
cages, pens or kennels be maintained within a completely enclosed building with
soundproof walls and that such hospital or clinic be operated in such a way as to
produce no objectionable odors outside its walls and located on a sewer.

8. Offices and office buildings, including clinics.
9. Outdoor advertising structure or non-flashing sign pertaining only to a use

conducted within the building, and any sign or display in excess of 30 square feet
in area shall be attached flat against a wall of the building, and in no case shall
any sign or display attached to a building project above the roof line. The
permitted 30 square feet of sign area for projecting or free-standing signs may
be in one sign or the aggregate area of several signs.

10. Personal service uses including barber shops, banks, beauty parlors,
photographic or artists' studios, messengers, taxicabs, newspaper or telegraphic
service stations, dry cleaning receiving stations, restaurants, (but not drive-in
restaurants), taverns, undertaking establishments and other personal service
uses of a similar character.

11. Retail stores, including florist shops and greenhouses in connection with such
shops, but there shall be no slaughtering of animals or poultry on the premises
of any retail store.

12. Self-service laundry or self-service dry cleaning establishment.
13. Accessory buildings and uses.



14. A retail fireworks stand only as authorized by permit issued and operated
pursuant to applicable resolutions of the Board of County Commissioners.

SECTION 9 - 3. PARKING REGULATIONS

The parking regulations for permitted uses are contained in Article 16 of this Resolution.

SECTION 9 - 4. OFF-STREET LOADING REGULATIONS

The off-street loading regulations for permitted uses are contained in Article 17.
SECTION 9 - 5. HEIGHT AND AREA REGULATIONS

Height and area requirements shall be as set forth in the chart of Article 16.

SECTION 9 - 6. Supplementary use regulations are contained in Article 19.

SECTION 9 - 7. Supplementary height and area regulations are contained in Article
21.
ARTICLE - 9A “B-3” LIMITED BUSINESS DISTRICT REGULATIONS
ARTICLE - 10 “B-2” GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT REGULATIONS

SECTION 10 - 1.
The regulations set forth in this article, or set forth elsewhere in this Resolution, when
referred to in this article are the regulations in the "B-2" General Business District. The
purpose of this district is to provide sufficient space in appropriate locations for a wide
variety of business, commercial, and miscellaneous service activities, particularly along
certain existing major thoroughfares where a general mixture of commercial and service
activity now exists, but which uses are not characterized by extensive warehousing,
frequent heavy trucking activity, open storage of material, or the nuisance factors of
dust, odor, and noise associated with manufacturing.

SECTION 10 - 2. USE REGULATIONS

A building or premises shall be used only for the following purposes:
1. Any use permitted in the "B-1" Neighborhood Business District not stricken

above.
2. Amusement place, skating rink, swimming pool or dance hall in a completely

enclosed building, auditorium or theater, except open-air drive-in theaters. (See
Section 19-4)

3. Bottling works, dyeing and cleaning works or laundry, plumbing and heating
shop, painting shop, upholstering shop not involving furniture manufacture,
tinsmithing shop, tire sales and service including vulcanizing but no
manufacturing, appliance repairs, and general service and repair establishments,
similar in character to those listed in this item; provided that no outside storage
of material is permitted, and further provided that no use permitted in this item
shall occupy more than 6,000 square feet of floor area.

4. Bowling alleys and billiard parlors.
5. Drive-in restaurants.



6. Food storage lockers.
7. Hotels, motels, or motor hotels.
8. Material storage yards, in connection with retail sales of products where storage

is incidental to the approved occupancy of a store, provided all products and
materials used or stored are in a completely enclosed building, or enclosed by a
masonry wall, fence, or hedge, not less than six feet in height. Storage of all
materials and equipment shall not exceed the height of the wall. Storage of cars
and trucks used in connection with the permitted trade or business is permitted
within the walls, but not including storage of heavy equipment, such as
roadbuilding or excavating equipment.

9. Outdoor advertising structure or sign and any sign or display in excess of 100
square feet in area shall be attached flat against a wall of a building. See Section
6-2(17) for height and location of sign requirements.

10. Printing, publishing, and engraving establishments.
11. Public garage.
12. Wholesale establishment or warehouse in a completely enclosed building so long

as floor area devoted to such uses shall not exceed 20,000 square feet.
13. Used car lot.
14. Accessory Uses.
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Memorandum 
Lawrence-Douglas County Metropolitan 
Planning Office 
 
TO: Lawrence-Douglas County Metropolitan Planning Commission 
FROM: Mary Miller, Planning Staff 
CC: Scott McCullough, Director of Planning and Development Services 

Sheila Stogsdill, Assistant Planning Director 
Date: May 18, 2009 
RE: Revised Staff Recommendation for Z-11-19-08 [58.99 acres 

located northeast of the intersection of N 1800 and E 700 Roads]  
 

 
The applicant has requested that staff review and consider revisions to the conditions 
associated with the rezoning request identified above.  The intent of the conditions is 
not being challenged, only the details of how this project will move forward if a 
recommendation for approval is granted. 
 
As mentioned in the staff report for this item, the Staff recommendation for approval is 
contingent upon the approval and adoption of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment 
[CPA-3-2-09] to expand the possible locations of conference, recreation, or tourism 
facility uses in the rural area of Douglas County.  Therefore, staff recommended that the 
rezoning resolution be published after the Board of County Commissioners approves and 
signs the resolution for the Comprehensive Plan Amendment.  

Condition No. 2 is intended to insure that the required buffer area is provided with the 
development.  There are various options which would achieve this goal. Staff had 
recommended that the buffer area and use restrictions be noted on the plat.  The 
applicant requested that the buffer area and use restrictions be noted and shown on the 
site plan as the CPA suggests rather than the plat, as there is concern for the plat 
performing functions not normally associated with plats, i.e., using the plat to restrict 
use. 

One of the issues has been the ability of the applicant to provide enough assurance 
through site planning to be able to support the rezoning since conditional zoning is not a 
tool in the county’s zoning code.  Condition No. 3 requires the County Commission to 
approve a site plan prior to publishing the zoning resolution.  In effect, the zoning is not 
effective until the site plan is approved by the Commission. 
 
In addition, the applicant proposes revising the buffer width on the concept plan from 
500 ft to 300 ft. given the proposed language of CPA-3-2-09.  If this buffer width is 
approved, a revised concept plan showing the approved buffer area shall be provided to 

 



the Planning Office for the rezoning file.  This condition has been added to the revised 
recommendation shown below. 

 (Deleted wording is shown struckthrough and new wording is in bold italic print.) 
 
REVISED STAFF RECOMMENDATION: If the Comprehensive Plan Amendment [CPA-3-
2-09] is forwarded with a positive recommendation, then Staff recommends that the 
Planning Commission vote to forward the rezoning request to the Board of County 
Commissioners with a recommendation for approval, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The rezoning resolution shall be published after the Board of County 
Commissioners have approved and signed the resolution for the Comprehensive 
Plan Amendment [CPA-3-2-09]. 

2. The rezoning resolution shall be published after the recordation of a final plat. 
which shall include the following items: 

3. The rezoning resolution shall be published after the approval of a site 
plan.  The following required features will be included on any site plan 
submitted for this property: 
a. The buffer area shown on the concept plan. shall be included on the plat.  
b. Use restrictions and maintenance responsibility for the buffer area shall be 

listed.   
4. If a 300 ft buffer width is approved, a revised concept plan showing 

the approved buffer area shall be provided to the Planning Office to be 
filed with the rezoning application.   
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PLANNING COMMISSION REPORT 
Regular Agenda – Public Hearing Item 

 
ITEM NO. 5:    A TO B-2; 58.99 ACRES; N 1800 ROAD & E 700 ROAD (MKM) 
Z-11-19-08:  Consider a request to rezone 58.99 acres located northeast of the intersection of 
N 1800 Road & E 700 Road, S of Lecompton from A (Agricultural) to B-2 (General Business 
District). Submitted by Paul Werner Architects, for Rockwall Farms L.C., property owner of 
record. Joint meeting with Lecompton Planning Commission.  
 
This staff report has been revised to include discussion of the Comprehensive Plan 
Amendment which has been submitted for the proposed use and to provide revised 
recommendations. The graphic in Figure 1 has also been revised to correct a 
processing error.  New language is in bold, italic print and deleted language is 
shown as struck through. 
 

The recommendation for this request is subject to the determination of the 
accompanying Comprehensive Plan Amendment request [CPA-3-2-09].  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: If the Comprehensive Plan Amendment [CPA-3-2-09] is 
forwarded with a positive recommendation, then Staff recommends that the 
Planning Commission vote to forward the rezoning request to the Board of County 
Commissioners with a recommendation for approval, subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. The rezoning resolution shall be published after the Board of County 
Commissioners have approved and signed the resolution for the 
Comprehensive Plan Amendment [CPA-3-2-09]. 

2. The rezoning resolution shall be published after the recordation of a final 
plat which shall include the following items: 
a. The buffer area shown on the concept plan shall be included on the plat.  
b. Use restrictions and maintenance responsibility for the buffer area shall 

be listed.   
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: If the Comprehensive Plan Amendment [CPA-3-2-09] is 
forwarded with a recommendation for denial, then Staff recommends denial of the 
rezoning request for 52.49 acres from A (Agricultural) to B-2 (General Business) District and 
forwarding it to the Board of County Commissioners with a recommendation for denial based 
on the findings of fact found in the body of the staff report. 
 
ALTERNATIVE STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: Staff recommends deferral of the rezoning 
request pending approval of an amendment to Horizon 2020 with recommendations pertaining 
to agri-tourism and rec-tourism uses in the unincorporated areas of the county. 
 
If the Commission would vote to recommend approval, staff would recommend the following 
conditions:  

1. Recording of a final plat prior to publication of the rezoning resolution. 
2. The applicant shall execute an agreement which is acceptable to the County Attorney 

which: 
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a. delineates and requires the conservation of the woodland areas and natural areas 
in the areas designated as accessory to the corporate retreat, per this application; 
and 

b. includes a clause that the Board of County Commission’s approval is necessary  to 
change or modify the restrictions of use in the conserved area. 

c. The buffer area shown on the concept plan shall be included on the plat for this 
property. Use restrictions and maintenance responsibility shall be listed on the plat. 

3. If appropriate, the zoning shall be conditioned to permit only the use being proposed: 
a corporate retreat with recreational facilities, or other similar use.  

 
Applicant’s reason for request:       “Our clients are proposing to make a substantial 

investment in a corporate retreat. After reviewing their 
options, it seems it is the best interest of the property 
owners and of the county to rezone the property to   
‘B-2’ and site plan the entire development under one 
site plan, based on the allowed uses in the 
development code. A Conditional Use Permit does not 
seem appropriate for the amount of investment 
proposed.” 

 
KEY POINTS 

• This rezoning request was deferred from the January Planning Commission to allow the 
applicant an opportunity to discuss the proposal further with the neighbors and the 
Lecompton Planning Commission.   

• The applicant intends to develop a corporate retreat in this location. The corporate 
retreat, as described previously in the CUP application, would include a conference 
center with meeting rooms and reception area, a restaurant, a bar, and recreational 
facilities including a swimming pool, commercial riding stable, and hunting/shooting 
areas. Lodging would be provided in cabins which would be arranged in clusters 
throughout the development. The layout is shown in the ‘Rezoning Area and 
Development Concept’ drawing which is included with this item in the packet. The 
applicant requested the rezoning to B-2 so most of the uses included in the corporate 
retreat would be uses that are permitted by right, rather than uses which require a 
Conditional Use Permit in the A (Agricultural) Zoning District.  (The recreational uses: 
hunting/shooting areas, commercial riding stable and ball fields would require approval 
through a Conditional Use Permit.) 

• A CUP does not permit all the uses the applicant is interested in pursuing with 
the conference/retreat. Specifically, liquor licenses are not possible for 
properties with uses permitted by CUP rather than zoning. In addition, the 
applicant feels that the time limits placed on a CUP are inadequate given the 
amount of investment involved in this project.   

• The property is located within 3 miles of the Lecompton city limits and will be considered 
at a joint meeting of the Lawrence-Douglas County Metropolitan and Lecompton 
Planning Commissions. This rezoning request was considered by the Lecompton 
Planning Commission who recommended the Douglas County/Lawrence Planning 
Commission deny the rezoning request as submitted, due to concerns about 
future land use/development activities not included in the current proposal 
but allowed under B-2 zoning guidelines. This motion included the comment 
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that if there were conditions placed on a new or revised rezoning request that 
limited the site development/activities to the proposed uses, the commission 
would be in favor of it.  

• Property within the B-2 District must be platted prior to obtaining a building permit. As 
the rezoning request is for a portion of a parcel, the property must be platted as a 
condition of the rezoning to allow the rezoning to coincide with the new lot lines. 

• Horizon 2020 addresses recreational/conference uses centered around the counties’ 
lakes but does not address ‘agri-tourism’ or ‘rec-tourism’ uses or 
recreational/conference uses which are centered around other features in the 
county.   

 
 
GOLDEN FACTORS TO CONSIDER 
CHARACTER OF THE AREA 

• The area is primarily rural/agriculture in nature with large areas of woodland. The area 
is served by principal arterials, with N 1800 Road (Farmer’s Turnpike) bounding the 
property to the south and the Kansas Turnpike in close proximity, to the south of N 
1800 Road.   

 
CONFORMANCE WITH HORIZON 2020 

 The proposed rezoning request from A (Agricultural) District to B-2 (General Business) is 
not consistent with land use recommendations found in Horizon 2020. 

 The proposed use is in compliance with Comprehensive Plan Amendment 
[CPA-3-2-09] regarding conference/tourism centers in rural areas other than 
the county lakes. 

 
ASSOCIATED CASES/OTHER ACTION REQUIRED 
Associated Cases 

• SP-06-42-07; Site plan for a country club. Approved by the Board of County 
Commissioners on April 30, 2008 and a one year extension granted by the Board of 
County Commissioners on December 10, 2008. 

 
• CUP-01-01-07; a Conditional Use Permit for The Woods, a Corporate Retreat. Submitted 

on Jan 10, 2007; deferred indefinitely by the applicant. 
 
Other Action Required 

• Approval of the rezoning request by the Board of County Commissioners. 
• Adoption of rezoning resolution by Board of County Commissioners and publication. 
• Platting of the property within the B-2 Zoning District. 
• Site planning of the proposed development. 
• Submittal of a CUP application for the recreational uses proposed with the original CUP, 

if these uses are still proposed. 
• Approval of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment [3-2-09] regarding 

conference/tourism facilities in rural portions of the county. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT RECEIVED PRIOR TO PRINTING 

• Neighbor to the southeast called to inquire about the proposed uses. Indicated he was 
primarily concerned with the hunting/shooting activities originally proposed with the 
Conditional Use Permit. Did not state any objections to the rezoning request. 



PC Staff Report – 05/18/09  
Z-11-19-08(revised from 3/25/09)  Item No. 5 -4 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
Current Zoning and Land Use: 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land 
Use: 

A (Agricultural) Districts; Agricultural uses and woodlands.  
 
In all directions:  A (Agricultural) District; Agricultural uses, 
woodlands and scattered rural residences. 

 
 

I.  ZONING AND LAND USES OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES 
Staff Finding -- The surrounding property is zoned A (Agricultural). Agriculture is the primary 
land use in the area. To the south of the subject property is the Kansas Turnpike and N 1800 
Road which is commonly referred to as the ‘Farmer’s Turnpike’.   
 
II.  CHARACTER OF THE AREA 
The area is rural in nature and agriculture is the primary land use. There are large woodlands 
throughout the area which contribute to the rural character. The area is located near the 
corridor of I-70, a state highway, and N 1800 Road, Farmer’s Turnpike, which is classified a 
principal arterial on the Major Thoroughfares Map. 
 
Staff Finding  --  The area is a rural area containing woodland, farmland and scattered rural 
residences which is in close proximity to a major transportation corridor. 
 
III. SUITABILITY OF SUBJECT PROPERTY FOR THE USES TO WHICH IT HAS BEEN 
RESTRICTED 

 
Applicant’s Response:  

“The property is currently site planned for a ‘country club’, which is an allowed 
use. Under the new proposed development code, this allowed use will convert to a 
Conditional Use Permit. While it may have been acceptable to site plan cabins 
under the provisions of the CUP, to have this entire development under a CUP 
seems to be fiscally irresponsible. It seems that the best plan for this proposed 
development is to zone the property for the desired uses and site plan them, which 
will allow for control over the activities provided. 
 

A site plan [SP-06-42-07] was approved by the Board of County Commissioners for a country 
club, chapel and swimming pool at this location. An application for a Conditional Use Permit 
[CUP-01-01-07] for cabins and recreational uses associated with the proposed corporate retreat 
was submitted but was deferred indefinitely by the applicant.  The request is to rezone to the B-
2 Zoning District in which the country club and corporate retreat are uses permitted by right.  
The Conditional Use Permit application for the corporate retreat included a commercial riding 
stable, ball fields, and hunting and shooting areas which are not permitted by right in the B-2 
District but would still require a Conditional Use Permit.    
 
The property is currently zoned A (Agricultural) District which permits agricultural activities 
including farms, nurseries, as well as animal hospitals, commercial greenhouses, churches, 
schools, and country clubs.    
 
Staff Finding -- The property as zoned would allow for agricultural uses, farm residences, 
country clubs and churches. The subject property is well suited for the uses to which it has 



PC Staff Report – 05/18/09  
Z-11-19-08(revised from 3/25/09)  Item No. 5 -5 

been restricted. The applicant is requesting rezoning to the B-2 District so more of the uses 
proposed with this development would be permitted by right rather than requiring a Conditional 
Use Permit. 
 
IV. LENGTH OF TIME SUBJECT PROPERTY HAS REMAINED VACANT AS ZONED 
 
Staff Finding – The property has never been developed but has been used for agricultural 
purposes. A farm residence is located on one of the parcels owned by the applicant; however, 
this property is not included within the rezoning request. 
 
V.  EXTENT TO WHICH REMOVAL OF RESTRICTIONS WILL DETRIMENTALLY 

AFFECT NEARBY PROPERTY 
 
Applicant’s response:  

“In our opinion, the rezoning should not affect the nearby property owners at all. 
The proposed rezoning is more than 1000’ from any neighboring property owner. 
The access to the proposed development is off of Farmers Turnpike which is being 
rebuilt in the following year to add shoulders to both sides. While this development 
may increase traffic slightly during times of its use, in the scheme of things this 
increase is minimal. Most of the neighboring property owners do not access Farmers 
Turnpike directly, so there should be little notice, if any, of an increase to the traffic 
in the area.” 
 

The more intense uses, such as restaurants (including drive-ins), filling stations, skating rinks, 
bowling alleys, and retail stores that would be permitted within the B-2 District would result in 
increased traffic in the area and may also may have higher water consumption rates.  The road 
network in the area can accommodate the anticipated increase in traffic. The property is 
adjacent to N 1800 Road, a principal arterial, and is in close proximity to an access point for I-
70 and K-10. (Figure 1) The intensity of development would be determined by the availability of 
water which is supplied by Rural Water District No. 6.  The Rural Water District determines the 
amount of water they will supply a customer by setting the size of a meter which they will 
provide. When the CUP was submitted for the corporate retreat, the applicant met with the 
Rural Water District representative who indicated that the water district would provide one 
meter for the property and would set a limit to insure the water usage of the commercial use 
would not negatively impact the water supply to the other district customers.   
 
The development, as proposed, should have minimal negative impacts on nearby property; 
however, the rezoning request to the B-2 District does not limit the development to this use or 
require the buffering that is proposed with this development. Some of the uses permitted within 
the B-2 District may have a negative impact if developed in this location.  (The permitted uses 
within the A and B-2 Districts are listed in the Staff Review portion of this staff report, page 8) 
 
One option is to require an agreement which would tie the surrounding woodland and natural 
areas proposed to be a part of the corporate retreat to the development and, if found 
appropriate, condition the zoning to the proposed use. 
 
Staff Finding –The proposed development should have minimal negative impacts on nearby 
property; however, the rezoning would allow all the uses permitted in the B-2 District and 
would not require the buffering that is being proposed with this development.  It is possible 
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that the rezoning could result in development which negatively impacts the surrounding 
properties. Unless the rezoning is conditioned to the proposed uses, a CUP is the more 
appropriate vehicle for developing this use. 
 
VI. RELATIVE GAIN TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE BY THE 

DESTRUCTION OF THE VALUE OF THE PETITIONER’S PROPERTY AS COMPARED 
TO THE HARDSHIP IMPOSED UPON THE INDIVIDUAL LANDOWNERS 

 
Applicant’s Response: 
 “There is significant gain to the public health, safety, and welfare by allowing this 

rezoning. The rezoning will allow for an approved site plan stating all activities in the 
development. The site plan will then become a document to control the activities 
and state what is allowed and what is not. The additional benefit to the county is 
from the increased property value and sales taxes associated with this use.” 

 
Evaluation of these criteria includes weighing the benefits to the public versus the benefits of 
the owner of the subject property. Benefits are measured based on the anticipated impacts of 
the rezoning request on the public health, safety and welfare. The proposed rezoning would 
benefit the community by providing an area for corporate retreats and conferences in close 
proximity to the City of Lawrence.  
 
The rezoning would place the property in a zoning district in which the uses being proposed are 
permitted by right rather than requiring a Conditional Use Permit, with the exception of the 
recreational uses. This would result in additional security and predictability for the property 
owner. If the rezoning were denied, the applicant could continue with the development 
proposal with the approved site plan for the country club and the church and the Conditional 
Use Permit for the corporate retreat and recreational uses.   
 
Staff Finding – Denial of the rezoning would require the applicant to continue with the project 
with a site plan for the country club use and obtain a Conditional Use Permit for the corporate 
retreat, and recreational uses.   As Conditional Use Permits are typically valid for 10 years, this 
would introduce an element of uncertainty into the development.  
 
Denial of the rezoning and the resultant requirement for a CUP for the Corporate Retreat would 
allow the Board of County Commissioners to place limits on the development which may keep it 
in line with the water supply available from the Rural Water District and limit the intensity of the 
use in this area which would provide more predictability for the area residents and the Water 
District. 
 
VII. CONFORMANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
Applicant’s Response: 

“The proposed development conforms with H2020 in several ways: 
 
The property is not located in the UGA. The potential pressure to develop this entire 
parcel will not exist for an extended period of time. Therefore this minor 
development can be proposed and allow for the larger parcel to remain in a 
completely rural setting. 
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Chap 4: We feel the proposed development will allow the remaining portion of the 
property to remain in a rural setting, thus controlling the potential growth of the 
proposal. We are proposing to use a lagoon system and have a plan to minimize the 
impact on RWD as to not affect any current users of the facilities. 
 
Chap 6: We would not classify this as a typical commercial development as defined 
in H2020 and under a development code. While the proposed use is in a General 
Business district, we feel by placing the development so far north of Farmers 
Turnpike we have eliminated any potential pressure to expand the uses as allowed in 
the district. This is the best alternative for the proposed use for all parties concerned 
– to allow for the development but to also control it. 
 
Chap 8:  This site is unique in the county because of its excellent access – both from 
I-70 and K-10; west on Farmers Turnpike which is being rebuilt next year and then 
into the property. It offers both excellent access – as well as being in a completely 
rural setting. 
 
Chap 9: We think this proposed development offers recreational services that are 
under utilized in the county. There is numerous potential to provide recreational 
service to the surrounding area by allowing the proposed development to be 
concentrated at the interior of the site. 
 
Chap 12: Clearly there would be a substantial gain to the tax base of the county by 
allowing this development. The area would benefit from employment as this would 
be a new development, not taking away from anything existing in the county. There 
would be tax increases on the property and additional benefit to the county from 
sales taxes generated by this proposal.” 

 
Staff Review: This property is not within an Urban Growth Area. This report will discuss 
the conformance of this request with the proposed Comprehensive Plan Amendment 
[3-2-09].   
 
Growth Management Page 4-4. 
The proposed amendment recommends conference/tourism facilities in rural areas 
which meet the following criteria: 
(a) direct access to an improved arterial roadway;    
(b) public water supply available;  
(c) separated from existing conference, recreation, or tourism facilities by 3 miles or 

other appropriate distance as determined by the Board of County 
Commissioners; and  

(d)is designed to preserve and/or integrate natural resources and the rural 
environment through appropriate land use, site design, buffering, or other 
methods. 

 
Staff comment--The proposed use is a conference retreat use which will use cabins 
for overnight lodging. The applicant indicated they intend to maintain the rural 
character. The provision of a 500 ft or wider buffer around the develop would serve 
to maintain the rural character and integrate the proposed use. The subject 
property would meet the proposed criteria in that it is located outside the Urban 
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Growth Area, has direct access to an arterial street, and has been designed to 
preserve and/or integrate natural resources. The facility would not be located 
within 3 miles of another conference/recreation/tourism facility. 
 
Chapter Six – Commercial Land Use, p.6-23, last paragraph 

 
Conference, recreational, or tourism uses located in the Rural Area shall satisfy the 
criteria listed in Chapter Four.  Such uses shall also include a mandatory 200’ 
natural buffer area.  Proposed conference, recreational, or tourism facilities shall 
include a site specific site plan with rezoning applications to demonstrate that the 
criteria listed in Chapter 4, and the 200’ buffer area, have been met. 
 
Staff comment--The proposed use includes a wider buffer (500’) than is 
recommended. A site specific site plan has been submitted for the proposed use. 
 
Following are sections of Horizon 2020 that relate to this rezoning request and development 
proposal. The citation is in bold print followed by the recommendation from the Plan. Staff’s 
comments are italicized: 
 
Chapter Four, Growth Management.   
Rural Area (page 4-4)  
Lands in the Rural Area are not planned to develop or to support urban densities of 
development during the planning period. There are a few locations, however, in the Rural Area 
which may be expected to receive some level of urban development consistent with the Plan. 
These include commercial areas to serve county residents and, potentially, to provide 
conference and recreation facilities at Clinton Lake. Otherwise, urban uses are not planned 
within the Rural Area. 
 
The proposed use is a conference/recreational facility within the rural area but is not planned 
for Clinton Lake.  
 
Goal 1. Policy 1.3.2(a) (page 4-7) 
The plan recommends that proponents of commercial development beyond the corporate limits 
provide reasonable documentation to substantiate that similar competitive sites are not 
available within the municipalities.   
 
The proposal is to create a corporate retreat of approximately 50 acres within a large wooded 
area. The wooded area is not included in the rezoning request. The total site which was 
included in the 2007 CUP application for the Corporate Retreat area was approximately 353 
acres including the surrounding wooded area and the site to be developed.  There is no site 
within the city which would provide this amount of open space for the development. 
 
Goal 2. Conserve the Rural Character of Douglas County (page 4-9) 
The plan recommends that the pattern of rural residential development should minimize 
impacts on the rural character of Douglas County and protect existing agricultural and natural 
uses in those areas beyond the UGAs. 
 
While the proposed development is not rural residential, the proposed development is being 
designed to protect the existing agricultural and natural uses in the area.  The land which is 
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being proposed for the corporate retreat development contains large areas of woodland and will 
not remove significant amounts of agricultural land from production. However, the rezoning 
request is for 50 acres and there is no guarantee that the surrounding acreage will remain 
woodland in association with this development.   
 
The proposed use as outlined in the CUP application would conserve the rural character of 
Douglas County; however, the B-2 District permits other commercial uses. Many of the 
permitted uses in the B-2 District would not conserve the rural character of Douglas County.  
 
Goal 2. Policy 2.3 Rural Commercial Development (page 4-9) 
The plan recommends that commercial development beyond the UGA be limited and carefully 
reviewed based on the intensity of use; impact on surrounding land uses; and impact on public 
services and transportation systems.  Commercial development should be platted and shall 
comply with the intent of the Locational Criteria Policies found in Commercial Land Use, Goal 3.   
 
The applicant is aware that platting would be required. The applicant has discussed the 
development proposal with the Rural Water District Board to determine the impact on public 
services and an agreement has been reached as to the size of water meter that would be 
provided to the development. The applicant intends to utilize a septic system, or lagoon 
depending on the need.  The development would have little impact on transportation systems in 
the area as the property is adjacent to a principal arterial and is in close proximity to an access 
to the Kansas Turnpike. The uses being proposed with this rezoning request would have little 
impact on the surrounding land uses; however, the zoning is not limited to these uses.   
 
The development does not comply with the intent of the Locational Criteria Policies found in 
Commercial Land Use, Goal 3. 
 
Unincorporated Douglas County Natural and Environmentally Sensitive Areas (page 
5-9)   
The Comprehensive Plan does not preclude development of land within environmentally 
sensitive areas, but it does discourage it. The Plan recommends that criteria for site plan review 
in these areas would include the incorporation and voluntary preservation of natural areas and 
wildlife habitats into the development’s design concept.   
 
The surrounding area contains woodlands and steep slopes.  The applicant has indicated that 
he intends to preserve portions of this area as an amenity for his development.  This 
preservation of the natural areas and wildlife habitats could be tied to the rezoning request, in a 
recorded agreement. 
 
Chapter Six. Commercial Land Use  
Unincorporated Douglas County – New Commercial Areas (page 6-23) 
Commercial activities related to recreational uses associated with Clinton Lake, Lone Star Lake 
or Douglas County Lake shall be exempt from the locational criteria applied to new commercial 
areas. A commercial area serving the recreational needs of persons using the county’s lake 
facilities may be located at an entrance point to a lake.   
 
This recommendation does not apply directly to the proposed rezoning as it relates to a 
recreational use which is associated with the County woodlands rather than the County’s lake 
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facilities.  However, the rezoning request is very similar to the rezonings for commercial uses 
associated with the lake in that it involves utilization of natural areas.   
 
Policy 3.12  Criteria for Commercial Development in Unincorporated Areas  (page 6-
39) 

• Encourage new commercial development at key access points on major corridors only if 
served by adequate infrastructure, community facilities and services. 

• The commercial gross square footage of a development shall be limited to a total of 
15,000 gross square feet. 

• The only new commercial area shall be located at the intersection of either US-56 and K-
33 or US-56 and County Route 1061. 

 
The proposed development does not meet the locational criteria above and exceeds the 
maximum area recommended for a commercial development. 

Staff Finding – The proposed rezoning request complies with the recommendations 
in the proposed Comprehensive Plan Amendment [CUP-3-2-09]. The proposed 
rezoning request conflicts with several existing Horizon 2020 policies related to commercial 
development within the rural area of the county.   It may be possible for the zoning request to 
conform with several policies if an agreement were executed tying the conservation of the 
surrounding woodlands to the development and if the permitted uses were limited through a 
condition placed on the zoning. 
 
STAFF REVIEW 
This rezoning request is associated with the development of a corporate retreat near the 
intersection of N 1800 and E 700 Roads. (Figure 2) The applicant had previously submitted the 
following applications for The Woods, a Corporate Retreat: 
 

• A Site Plan [SP-06-42-07] for the uses which are permitted by right in the A 
(Agricultural) district: chapel and country club which includes reception areas, kitchen 
and restaurant, ballroom, meeting rooms, and a swimming pool. 

 
• A Conditional Use Permit [CUP-01-01-07] for the uses which are permitted with a 

Conditional Use Permit in the A District: dude ranch with cabins and a riding stable, 
hunting and shooting areas, and ball fields. 

 
The rezoning is not tied to this development proposal but the applicant indicated that their 
proposed uses have not changed.  
 
The applicant is requesting the rezoning so more of the uses would be permitted by right rather 
than requiring approval through a Conditional Use Permit. The permitted uses and the uses 
which require a Conditional Use Permit in the B-2 District are listed below: 
 

• The uses which are proposed with this development which would be permitted by right 
in the B-2 District include: motel/hotel, restaurant, tavern/bar, offices, conference center 
with reception area and meeting room, swimming pool, and chapel. 

 
• The proposed uses which would require a Conditional Use Permit in the B-2 District 

include the recreational facilities: commercial riding stable, ball fields, and 
hunting/shooting areas. 
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The development as proposed would be compatible with the surrounding area. The Conditional 
Use Permit submitted earlier for this development included over 300 acres with much of that 
area being retained as woodland or open space to serve as a site amenity or recreational area. 
This rezoning request does not limit the use to that which has been proposed and does not 
assure that the surrounding woodland/open areas would be tied to the development or that the 
woodland/open areas would be preserved. 
 
If the rezoning request to the B-2 District were approved, all the uses in the B-2 District would 
be possible in this location. The following table lists the uses permitted in the B-2 District. 
 
Uses which are permitted in the B-2 District: 
Advertising signage Food storage lockers 
Amusement place, skating rink, swimming pool 
or dance hall (enclosed) 

Frozen food lockers 

Animal hospital or clinic Hotels, motels or motor hotels 
Automobile parking lots and storage garages Material storage yards 
Bowling alleys and billiard parlors Offices and office buildings, including clinics 
Bottling works, dyeing and cleaning works or 
laundry, plumbing and heating shop, painting 
shop, upholstering shop, tinsmithing shop, tire 
sales and service, appliance repairs, general 
service and repair 

Personal service uses including barber shops, 
banks, photographic or artist’ studios, 
messengers, taxicabs, newspaper service 
stations, dry cleaning receiving stations, 
restaurants (not drive-in), taverns, undertaking 
establishments 

Display room for merchandise to be sold on 
order 

Printing, publishing and engraving 
establishments 

Dressmaking, tailoring, decorating, shoe 
repairing, repair of household appliances and 
bicycles, dry cleaning and pressing and bakery 

Retail stores, including florist shops and 
greenhouses in connection with such shops 

Drive in restaurants Self-service laundry or self-service dry cleaning 
Filling stations Used car lot 
Fireworks stand, with permit Wholesale establishment or warehouse 

(enclosed) 
 
While the development, as proposed, would be compatible with the land uses in the area and 
would be compliant with some recommendations in Horizon 2020, there is no assurance or 
requirement that the development would occur as proposed.  It may be possible to apply 
conditions to the zoning that would limit the development to that which has been proposed, or 
a similar use. However, the County Code does not currently contain a provision which 
allows conditioned zoning. 
 
The development proposal meets many of the necessary criteria required for approval.  The 
development would be buffered from the surrounding area by the large areas of woodland 
which would be a part of the retreat, but the woodland area is not included in the rezoning 
request.  If preservation of the surrounding woodland area were assured, the development 
proposal would conserve large areas of woodland and steep slopes and maintain the rural 
character of the area while accommodating the commercial development.  While the 
development has the potential for preserving the wooded areas, the preservation is not tied to 
the rezoning. If the rezoning were approved, Staff would recommend that an agreement be 
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executed which shows the woodland area which will be maintained with the Corporate Retreat 
center. 
 
The commercial uses proposed should have little impact on the surrounding property owners. 
The property has good access to the transportation network as it is in close proximity to I-70 
and K-10 and traffic would need to travel a limited distance on N 1800 Road which is classified 
as a principal arterial in the Major Thoroughfares Map. (Figure 1)   

 
The rezoning request does not conform to several recommendations in Horizon 2020, 
specifically the area limitation of 15,000 sq. ft. of commercial development; and the locational 
criteria in Goal 3 which states that the only new commercial area shall be located at the 
intersection of either US-56 and K-33 or US-56 and County Route 1061.(page 6-39). 
 
The proposed commercial development is a conference/recreation use similar to the conference 
uses recommended in Horizon 2020 for areas near Clinton Lake.  The natural feature being 
utilized with this conference/recreation center is woodlands rather than lake area and the use is 
very similar; however, Horizon 2020 only recommends conference centers near Clinton Lake.  
However, the use does comply with the locational criteria and recommendations 
being proposed in the Comprehensive Plan Amendment [CUP-3-2-09].   
 
This development is not a typical ‘commercial’ or ‘retail’ development, but is more of a 
‘conference center/recreation center’. The proposed development is well suited for the location, 
should have little impact on the neighbors, and would provide an additional benefit by 
preserving the woodlands in the area. However, as the rezoning request does not comply with 
Horizon 2020’s criteria for new commercial development in the County, Staff must recommend 
denial of the rezoning request. If the proposed Comprehensive Plan Amendment [CUP-
3-2-09] is approved, the proposed development would be compliant with the 
recommendations in H2020 and staff would recommend approval. 
 
A Conditional Use Permit may be more appropriate for this type of use as it provides the means 
for restricting the use and including the woodland area in the proposal. However, as 
mentioned earlier, a CUP does not permit all the uses the applicant is interested in 
pursuing with the conference/retreat. Specifically, liquor licenses are not possible 
for properties with uses permitted by CUP rather than commercial zoning. In 
addition, the applicant feels that the time limits placed on a CUP are inadequate 
given the amount of investment involved in this project.   
 
If the rezoning request were approved, Staff would recommend that an agreement be required 
which would specify the surrounding areas which are to be associated with the development 
and require that the surrounding area will be conserved. The permitted uses such as: hunting, 
trails and routine maintenance, and the restricted uses, such as: bulldozing, clear-cutting, 
residential development, would be listed on the agreement. Changes to the restricted uses or 
the protection status of the property would require approval by the Board of County 
Commissioners. This agreement would not be necessary if the Comprehensive Plan 
Amendment is adopted as the buffer area and the use and maintenance information 
would be included on the plat. 
 
Horizon 2020 does not address ‘agri-tourism’ or ‘rec-tourism’ uses.  Given that agri-tourism or 
rec-tourism uses may be appropriate in many areas of the county and may result in the 
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preservation of agricultural and natural areas which would maintain the rural character, it may 
be appropriate to initiate an amendment to the comprehensive plan to develop 
recommendations and policies pertaining to these uses. 
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REVISED Figure 2 – 01/23/09 – 
Area included in the rezoning request is outlined in red. Property under same ownership and associated with 
this development proposal is outlined in blue. 
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BARBER EMERSON, L .C.
1211 MASSACHUSETTS STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 667

LAWRENCE, KANSAS 66044

(785) 843-6600

FACSIMILE (785) 843-8405

Matthew S . Gough
Email : mgough@barberemerson .com

May 12, 2009

VIA REGULAR MAIL AND E-MAIL

Mr. Brad Finkeldei, Chair
Lawrence-Douglas County
Metropolitan Planning Commission
6 East 6th Street
P.O . Box 708
Lawrence, Kansas 66044

Re:

	

May 18, 2009 Planning Commission Meeting

Agenda Item4, CPA-3-2-09 (the "Text Amendment')
Agenda Item 5, Z-11-19-08 (the "Rezoning Request')

Dear Mr. Finkeldei:

I am writing on behalf of Rockwall Farms, L .C. (the "Applicant"), in connection with the
above-referenced land use matters, which will allow for the construction of a rural conference center
(the "Project") . During the past several months, the Applicant and Planning Staff have discussed
several issues related to the Project, including many of the same issues identified by the League of
Women Voters (the "LWV") in their letter addressed to the Planning Commission, and dated April
19, 2009 . Although we appreciate and share many of the LVW's same concerns, the LWV's letter
does contain a couple of factual misstatements regarding the Project, which need to be corrected.

CUP not an option . The LWV states that the Project, as proposed, may proceed with a
Conditional Use Permit ("CUP") . This is not correct . The option of a CUP has been considered and
discussed at length between the Applicant and the Planning Staff, but is not a viable option . First,
long-term financing for a multi-million dollar real estate development, such as the Project, requires
permanent zoning, not a CUP . Second, a CUP will not allow the Applicant the ability to obtain a
liquor license to serve alcohol on the subject property. A liquor license is a prerequisite to the
Applicant's proposed uses, including dining, banquet and reception facilities on the subject property.

Wrong property identified . The LWV incorrectly states that the Project "is strategically
located for the potential to become a major commercial hub in the County because of its proximity to
the K-10/Turnpike interchange." This is not correct . The LWV identified the wrong parcel of
property . The actual Project is located 1 .5 miles to the west, and a quarter mile north of the LWV's
location . Moreover, the Project is not likely to become a "major commercial hub" because the site is
not even visible from the Farmer's Turnpike . The proposed improvements will be set back more
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Mr. Brad Finkeldei, Chair
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May 12, 2009
Page 2

than a quarter mile from the Farmer's Turnpike—not an ideal location for a "commercial hub ." To
the contrary, the site was selected because of its seclusion.

Conditional zoning not allowed . The Project has very specific proposed uses, and the LWV
believes a specific land use approval should be used to permit those uses. Conceptually we agree,
and have had several discussions with the Planning Staff about this very issue . The Applicant has
offered to restrict the proposed uses in connection with the Rezoning Request, and the Planning Staff
would accept such restrictions, if permitted to do so . However, the LWV correctly notes that
Douglas County does not presently allow "conditional zoning" to impose additional use limitations
within a zoning category.

Workable solution . The Applicant has agreed to make the rezoning contingent upon the
approval of a site plan, which includes a site buffer . Additionally, if the proposed Text Amendment
is approved, then Horizon 2020 will allow the proposed project in the rural area, thereby evoking a
recommendation for approval from Planning Staff. To address concerns of future land use, the Text
Amendment imposes criteria for rural recreation and tourism facilities . The configuration and
isolated location of the Project are further assurances against more intense commercial development
in the future. These actions and facts represent the best available compromise between the concerns
of Planning Staff and the objectives of the Applicant . In effect, the Applicant is agreeing to
condition the "approval" of the Project, rather than condition the "zoning" itself.

The Applicant and the Planning Staff have cooperated to present the Planning Commission
with a solution both parties can support . The Applicant has made a concerted effort to provide the
public with assurances that the proposed use on the subject property will integrate with and preserve
the surrounding rural environment, and has made all reasonable efforts to address concerns of the
Planning Staff, the Lecompton Planning Commission, and the neighboring landowners . We believe
the Text Amendment and the Rezoning Request independently merit the consideration and approval
of the Planning Commission .

Respectfully,

attati/ 4
Matthew S . Gough
of Barber Emerson, L .C.

MSG:jsm
cc:

	

Rockwall Farms, L .C.
Scott McCullough, Planning Director
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ITEM NO. 5 A TO B-2; 58.99 ACRES; N 1800 RD & E 700 RD (MKM) 
 
Z-11-19-08: Consider a request to rezone 58.99 acres located northeast of the intersection of N 1800 
Road & E 700 Road, S of Lecompton from A (Agricultural) to B-2 (General Business District). Submitted 
by Paul Werner Architects, for Rockwall Farms L.C., property owner of record. Joint meeting with 
Lecompton Planning Commission. Deferred from the March 2009 Planning Commission meeting.  
 
STAFF PRESENTATION 
Ms. Mary Miller presented the item. 
 
Commissioner Dominguez asked why the buffer was requested to be reduced. 
 
Ms. Miller said the applicant would have to answer that. 
 
APPLICANT PRESENTATION 
Mr. Paul Werner, Paul Werner Architects, said the shape was intentionally designed as a flag lot with the 
access off of Farmers Turnpike. He said originally he offered a 500’ buffer but reduced it to 300’ when 
staff suggested 200’. He said the 300’ buffer was reasonable. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
Ms. Betty Lichtwardt, League of Women Voters, said that the outcome cannot always be predicted and 
that nothing in the ordinance prevents changes in the future. She recommended that a special zoning 
district be created for these types of uses. 
 
Mr. Jeff Robertson, Lecompton Planning Commission Chair, said the Lecompton Planning Commission 
support the rezoning.   
 
APPLICANT CLOSING COMMENTS 
Mr. Matt Gough, Barber Emerson, said the access road is not a county road, it is private as E 700 Road 
has been vacated in this location. It is a flag lot, which cannot be split because of its shape. He said it 
was about 2 miles from KTA and the proposed location of the improvements is in a ravine and 
surrounded by woodland areas and is not visible from the Farmers Turnpike. 
 
COMMISSION DISCUSSION 
Commissioner Harris asked for staff to address the League of Women Voters comment about having a 
special designation for these types of facilities. 
 
Mr. McCullough said that staff has recognized all along the lack of ability to do conditional zoning and 
the practical lack of Conditional Use Permit for a facility that wants to serve alcohol. It has presented 
some practical barriers. 
 
Commissioner Hird thanked Lecompton Planning Commission members for being present. He said 
because of their positive recommendation and the project’s location and inherent limitations he would 
vote to support the rezoning request.  
 
ACTION TAKEN 
Motioned by Commissioner Hird, seconded by Commissioner Blaser, to forward the rezoning request to 
the Board of County Commissioners with a recommendation for approval, subject to the following 
conditions as revised in the staff memo: 

1. The rezoning resolution shall be published after the Board of County Commissioners have 
approved and signed the resolution for the Comprehensive Plan Amendment [CPA-3-2-09]. 

2. The rezoning resolution shall be published after the recordation of a final plat.  



3. The rezoning resolution shall be published after the approval of a site plan.  The following 
required features will be included on any site plan submitted for this property: 

a. The buffer area shown on the concept plan.  

b. Use restrictions and maintenance responsibility for the buffer area shall be listed.   

4. If a 300 ft buffer width is approved, a revised concept plan showing the approved buffer area 
shall be provided to the Planning Office to be filed with the rezoning application.   

 
Commissioner Harris said she would vote in favor of the motion but encouraged staff to consider the 
League of Women Voters points and try to address their concerns. 
 

Unanimously approved 8-0. 
 



6/24/09 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES 
 
The Board considered the approval of Z-11-19-08, a request to rezone 58.99 acres located northeast of 
the intersection of N 1800 Road and E 700 Road, south of Lecompton from A (Agricultural) to B-2 
(General Business District). The application was submitted by Paul Werner Architects, for Rockwall Farms 
L.C., property owner of record. (PC Item 5; approved 8-0 on 5/18/09) Mary Miller, Lawrence-Douglas 
County Metropolitan Planning Staff, presented the item and provided a list of concerns expressed by 
area residents which included water supply, sewage, alcohol, gun safety and noise. Miller also addressed 
concerns regarding notification by displaying notification maps from the County Clerk’s office.  
Staff recommends, based on the passing of accompanying Comprehensive Plan Amendment request 
[CPA-3-2-09], approval of the zoning request subject to the following conditions: 
1) The rezoning resolution shall be published after the Board of County Commissioners have approved 
and signed the resolution for the Comprehensive Plan Amendment [CPA-3-2-09].  
2) The rezoning resolution shall be published after the recordation of a final plat which shall include the 
following items: 
a) The buffer area shown on the concept plan shall be included on the plat. 
b) Use restrictions and maintenance responsibility for the buffer area shall be listed.  
Thellman opened the item for public comment.  
Paul Werner, architect, stated that The Woods is a full service corporate retreat. The owners are not 
seeking anything from the County other than rezoning approval. The hunting item has been taken off 
the table. Werner explained that the property was intentionally configured as a flag shaped lot to 
eliminate the possibility of putting in a gas station or commercial building along the main road. He stated 
it is hard to judge the amount of water use at this time. If required, a lagoon would be approved 
through the state. They plan to use water from the pond to sprinkle for fire.   
Flory asked if the applicant would accept a CUP that would extend for 30 years, with approval of alcohol 
consumption on the premises. Warner replies the rezoning is all about security because rural regulations 
change. Flory agreed but rezoning is also a risk to the County because if the project fails to go through, 
we would have a bunch of mixed zonings in the area.  
  
Mark Andersen, attorney representing the applicant, stated that a CUP did not provide potential investors 
with enough security to make the project financially viable. He called the project a multigenerational 
investment and investors were not willing to take the risk that the political climate had changed in 20 
years when the CUP was up for renewal. 
Don Fuston, Chair of Water District No. 6., stated that water is his main concern. The retreat would be 
limited to 1.6 million gallons a year. He feels that is not sufficient. Anything above 1.6 million would 
force rationing to area residents. Gaughan asked if the water district could still provide water if for 
example 10 additional families moved to the area, in addition to the retreat. Fuston, stated “yes” the 
district could supply water to 10 new families in addition to the retreat. 
Charlene Winter stated she prefers the County approve a CUP as opposed to the rezoning. Flory asked 
Winter whether she was against the resort entirely or if she is comfortable offering a CUP with 
limitations. Winter stated she is concerned that a rezoning will end up allowing something she doesn’t 
want.  
  
Mark Andersen, suggested adding covenant and restrictions to the property and making the County the 
beneficiary. Anderson also stated the County Counselor had discussions with staff about the issue of 
conditional zoning and that Evan had indicated this was something that should be possible in the 
County. Anderson respected Evan and would not say the County Counselor gave an opinion on the issue. 
Hank Booth, Lawrence Chamber of Commerce, stated his support of the project. He feels no other retail 
would want to locate to this area. He looks at the project as an amenity to the community.  
Thellman moved to close the public comment; Flory seconded and the motion carried unanimously.    
It was the consensus of the Board to table the rezoning request Z-11-19-08. Motion was seconded by 
Thellman and carried unanimously.  



Flory moved to initiate a text amendment to the Douglas County Zoning Regulations that would add 
language to permit conditional zoning and directed staff to place this amendment on the August 
Planning Commission agenda for public hearing. Motion was seconded by Gaughan and carried 
unanimously.  
Gaughan moved to initiate the creation of a new zoning district to the County Zoning Regulations for 
“conference, retreat, recreational, tourism or agri-tourism and heritage sites” and requested Staff work 
on the language to include input from the previous applicant and others; and that staff provide the 
Commission with draft language by August 1, 2009. Motion was seconded by Thellman and carried 
unanimously.  
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